modified retrospective approach, which requires applying the new standard to all existing contracts not
yet completed as of the effective date and recording a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings
as of the beginning of the fiscal year of adoption. The Company has completed its evaluation of the
standard’s impact on its revenue streams. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact
on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In November 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-17, “Income Taxes—Balance Sheet Classification of
Deferred Taxes.” ASU 2015-17 simplifies the presentation of deferred taxes. The new guidance
required that deferred tax liabilities and assets be classified as noncurrent on the balance sheet, as
opposed to being presented as current or non-current. This standard was effective for annual periods
beginning after December 15, 2016 and was adopted retrospectively as of the earliest period
presented.

The impact on each line item and subtotal/total that changed on the consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2016 is as follows:

Before
Adoption

Adjustment After Adoption

Deferred tax asset, current $   482,099 $  (482,099) $   -
Total current assets $ 13,373,276 $  (482,099) $   12,891,177
Deferred tax asset, noncurrent $   -   $   442,720 $   442,720
Total assets $ 15,424,454 $   (39,379) $   15,385,075
Deferred tax liability, current $   -   $   - $   -
Total current liabilities $ 10,363,666 $   -   $   10,363,666
Deferred tax liability, noncurrent $   39,379 $  (39,379) $   -
Total liabilities $ 11,147,892 $  (39,379) $   11,108,513

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-01, “Financial Instruments – Overall: Recognition and
Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities”. ASU 2016-01 impacts the accounting for
equity investments and the recognition of changes in fair value of financial liabilities when the fair value
option is elected. This standard will be effective for the Company during the first quarter of 2018. The

ONLINE VACATION CENTER HOLDINGS CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

11.

Company is currently in the process of evaluating the impact of adoption of this standard on its